

No. 12-99

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITE HERE LOCAL 355,
Petitioner,

v.

MARTIN MULHALL, HOLLYWOOD GREYHOUND TRACK,
INC., d/b/a MARDI GRAS GAMING,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT
MARTIN MULHALL**

WILLIAM L. MESSENGER
Counsel of Record
c/o NATIONAL RIGHT TO
WORK LEGAL DEFENSE
FOUNDATION, INC.
8001 Braddock Road
Suite 600
Springfield, VA 22160
(703) 321-8510
wlm@nrtw.org

Counsel for Martin Mulhall

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
STATEMENT	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	10
ARGUMENT	12
I. Unite’s Demands for Organizing Assistance Violate Section 302’s Unambiguous Language	12
A. Information, Use of Property, and Gag Clauses Are “Thing[s] of Value”	13
B. Organizing Assistance Can Be Both “Paid” and “Delivered” under Section 302.....	22
C. Section 302(c) Does Not List an Exception for Organizing Assistance	29
D. The “Strict Construction” Doctrine Does Not Help Unite	29
II. Section 302’s Purpose Support Mulhall’s Interpretation.....	30
A. Section 302 Must Be Enforced Because Unions Compromise Employee Interests to Obtain Organizing Assistance	31
B. Section 302 Must Be Enforced to Prevent Unions from Extorting Employers for Organizing Assistance	33

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
C. The Legislative History Supports Section 302's Applicability Here	35
III. Enforcing Section 302 as Written Leads to No Absurd Results	38
A. Enforcing Section 302 by Its Terms Does Not Outlaw Voluntary Recognition, Collective Bargaining Agreements, or Common Terms of Such Agreements.....	38
B. Enforcing Section 302 by Its Terms Does Not Conflict with the NLRA	43
CONCLUSION	54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
CASES:	
<i>Adcock v. Freightliner</i> , 550 F.3d 369 (4th Cir. 2008)	6, 23, 32, 42, 53
<i>Aguinaga v. UFCW</i> , 993 F.2d 1463 (10th Cir. 1993)	32
<i>Air Line Pilots v. O’Neill</i> , 499 U.S. 65 (1991).....	1
<i>Alamo Land & Cattle Co. v. Arizona</i> , 424 U.S. 295 (1976)	16
<i>Ali v. Federal Bureau of Prisons</i> , 552 U.S. 214 (2008)	19, 20
<i>Arroyo v. United States</i> , 359 U.S. 419 (1959) ... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	7
<i>Atlanta, K. & N. Ry. Co. v. Southern Ry. Co.</i> , 153 F. 122 (6th Cir. 1907)	26
<i>BASF Wynadotte Corp.</i> , 274 NLRB 978 (1985).....	50
<i>Bates v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 23 (1997).....	21
<i>Bugher v. Consolidated X-Ray Service Corp.</i> , 705 F.2d 1426 (5th Cir. 1983)	44
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 484 U.S. 19 (1987).....	15
<i>Caterpillar, Inc. v. International Union, UAW</i> , 107 F.3d 1052 (3d Cir. 1997).....	30, 41
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Brown</i> , 554 U.S. 60 (2008)	4, 48
<i>Connecticut National Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992)	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Connell Construction Co. v. Plumbers & Steamfitters</i> , 421 U.S. 616 (1975)	51
<i>Dana Corp.</i> , 356 NLRB No. 49 (2010)	32
<i>Detroit Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 440 U.S. 301 (1979)....	47
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001).....	21
<i>EEOC v. Severn Trent Services</i> , 358 F.3d 438 (7th Cir. 2004)	17
<i>Feeney v. Chester</i> , 63 P. 192 (Idaho 1900)	23
<i>Food Lion, Inc. v. UFCW</i> , 103 F.3d 1007 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	34
<i>Garcia v. United States</i> , 469 U.S. 70 (1984).....	19
<i>Gibson v. F.T.C.</i> , 682 F.2d 554 (5th Cir. 1982)	16
<i>Graham County Soil & Water Conservation District v. United States ex rel. Wilson</i> , 559 U.S. 280 (2010)	27
<i>Healthcare Ass’n v. Pataki</i> , 388 F. Supp. 2d 6 (N.D.N.Y. 2005), <i>rev’d</i> , 471 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2006)	49
<i>Hillman v. Maretta</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1943 (2013)	29
<i>Hospital Employees’ Division of Local 79, SEIU v. Mercy-Memorial Hospital</i> , 862 F.2d 606 (6th Cir. 1988) <i>vacated</i> , 492 U.S. 914 (1989).....	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
<i>IAM v. NLRB</i> , 311 U.S. 72 (1940).....	53
<i>ILWU v. Juneau Spruce Corp.</i> , 342 U.S. 237 (1952)	50
<i>In re Flint & P.M.R. Co.</i> , 63 N.W. 303 (Mich. 1895)	23, 24
<i>International Ladies' Garment Workers' Union v. NLRB</i> , 366 U.S. 731 (1961).....	45
<i>Jackson Purchase Rural Electric Co-operative Ass'n v. IBEW</i> , 646 F.2d 264 (6th Cir. 1981).....	30
<i>J.P. Stevens & Co. v. NLRB</i> , 623 F.2d 322 (4th Cir. 1980)	46
<i>Lechmere v. NLRB</i> , 502 U.S. 527 (1992)	4,5,45
<i>Local 144, Nursing Home Pension Fund v. Demisay</i> , 508 U.S. 581 (1993)	14, 30
<i>Mansell v. Mansell</i> , 490 U.S. 581 (1989)	37
<i>Mayer Hoffman McCann, P.C. v. Barton</i> , 614 F.3d 893 (8th Cir. 2010)	17
<i>Metropolitan Milwaukee Ass'n of Commerce v. Milwaukee County</i> , 431 F.3d 277 (7th Cir. 2005) ..	45
<i>Montague v. NLRB</i> , 698 F.3d 307 (6th Cir. 2012) ...	32
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974)	39, 47
<i>Mulhall v. Unite Here</i> , 618 F.3d 1279 (11th Cir. 2010)	9, 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
<i>National Union of Healthcare Workers v. Kaiser Foundation Health Plan, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 2645708 (N.D. Cal. June 12, 2013)	42
<i>Nixon v. Missouri Municipal League</i> , 541 U.S. 125 (2004)	25
<i>NLRB v. BASF Wyandotte Corp.</i> , 798 F.2d 849 (5th Cir. 1986)	16
<i>NLRB v. Gissel Packing Co.</i> , 395 U.S. 575 (1969)	4
<i>NLRB v. Lenkurt Electric Co.</i> , 438 F.2d 1102 (9th Cir. 1971)	48
<i>NLRB v. Pennsylvania Greyhound Lines</i> , 303 U.S. 261 (1938)	53
<i>NLRB v. Pratt & Whitney Air Craft Division</i> , 789 F.2d 121 (2d Cir. 1986).....	48
<i>NLRB v. Wyman-Gordon Co.</i> , 394 U.S. 759 (1969)	4, 45
<i>Northwest Austin Municipal Utility District No. One v. Holder</i> , 557 U.S. 193 (2009).....	26
<i>Patterson v. Heartland Industrial Partners, LLP</i> , 428 F. Supp. 2d 714 (N.D. Ohio 2006).....	22, 32
<i>Pichler v. UNITE</i> , 228 F.R.D. 230 (E.D. Pa. 2005), <i>aff'd</i> , 542 F.3d 380 (3d Cir. 2008)	15, 34
<i>RadLAX Gateway Hotel v. Amalgamated Bank</i> , 566 U.S. ___, 132 S. Ct. 2065 (2012)	39, 47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Radzanower v. Touche Ross & Co.</i> , 426 U.S. 148 (1976)	52
<i>Rain v. Rolls-Royce Corp.</i> , 626 F.3d 372 (7th Cir. 2010)	17
<i>Recovery Group v. Commissioner of Internal Revenue</i> , 652 F.3d 122 (1st Cir. 2011)	17
<i>Reiter v. Sonotone Corp.</i> , 442 U.S. 330 (1979)....	12, 19
<i>Retail Clerks v. Lion Dry Goods</i> , 369 U.S. 17 (1962)	44
<i>Salinas v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 52 (1997)	13, 14, 29
<i>Sekhar v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. __ , 133 S. Ct. 2720 (2013)	28, 38
<i>Smithfield Foods v. UFCW</i> , 585 F. Supp. 2d 789 (E.D. Va. 2008)	34
<i>Trans Union Corp. v. F.T.C.</i> , 245 F.3d 809 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	15
<i>Truax v. Corrigan</i> , 257 U.S. 312 (1921)	16
<i>Turner v. Local Union No. 302, Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters</i> , 604 F.2d 1219 (9th Cir. 1979)	2
<i>United States v. Barger</i> , 931 F.2d 359 (6th Cir. 1991)	15
<i>United States v. Collins</i> , 56 F.3d 1416 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
<i>United States v. Douglas</i> , 634 F.3d 852 (6th Cir. 2011)	19
<i>United States v. Freeman</i> , 208 F.3d 332 (1st Cir. 2000)	16
<i>United States v. Girard</i> , 601 F.2d 69 (2d Cir. 1979)	14, 15
<i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , 520 U.S. 1 (1997)	15
<i>United States v. Jeter</i> , 775 F.2d 670 (6th Cir. 1985)	14
<i>United States v. Jordan</i> , 582 F.3d 1239 (11th Cir. 2009)	15
<i>United States v. Lanni</i> , 466 F.2d 1102 (3d Cir. 1972)	30, 35, 36, 37
<i>United States v. Marmolejo</i> , 89 F.3d 1185 (5th Cir. 1996)	13, 16
<i>United States v. Nilsen</i> , 967 F.2d 539 (11th Cir. 1992)	13, 14, 17, 20, 38
<i>United States v. Ostrander</i> , 999 F.2d 27 (2d Cir. 1993)	18
<i>United States v. Roth</i> , 333 F.2d 450 (2d Cir. 1964)	14
<i>United States v. Ryan</i> , 350 U.S. 299 (1956)	14, 37
<i>United States v. Ryan</i> , 232 F.2d 481 (2d Cir. 1956)	30, 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
<i>United States v. Schiffman</i> , 552 F.2d 1124 (5th Cir. 1977)	47
<i>United States v. Schwartz</i> , 785 F.2d 673 (9th Cir. 1986)	13, 14, 20, 33
<i>United States v. Sheker</i> , 618 F.2d 607 (9th Cir. 1980)	15
<i>United States v. Townsend</i> , 630 F.3d 1003 (11th Cir. 2011)	21
<i>United States v. Zouras</i> , 497 F.2d 1115 (7th Cir. 1974)	14, 17
<i>United Steelworkers v. U.S. Gypsum Co.</i> , 492 F.2d 713 (5th Cir. 1974)	31
<i>Vendo Co. v. Lektro-Vend Corp.</i> , 433 U.S. 623 (1977)	17
<i>Wallace Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 323 U.S. 248 (1944)	40
<i>Wyman-Gordon v. NLRB</i> , 397 F.2d 394 (1st Cir. 1968), <i>rev'd</i> , 394 U.S. 759 (1969)	46
<i>Young Sun Shin v. Mukasey</i> , 547 F.3d 1019 (9th Cir. 2008)	25
 STATUTES:	
5 U.S.C. § 7353(a)	13, 30
12 U.S.C. § 2607	13
18 U.S.C. § 201(b)	13, 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
18 U.S.C. § 641	13
18 U.S.C. § 657	13
18 U.S.C. § 666	13, 30
18 U.S.C. § 876(b).....	13, 17, 20
18 U.S.C. § 912	13
18 U.S.C. § 1951(b)(2)	28
18 U.S.C. § 1954	13, 18, 20, 30, 33
18 U.S.C. § 2113(a)-(c).....	13
26 U.S.C. § 197(d)(1)(E)	17
National Labor Relations Act,	
29 U.S.C. § 151 <i>et seq.</i>	3
29 U.S.C. § 158(a)	4, 49
29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(2)	51, 52
29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(3)	41
29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5)	46, 47, 49
29 U.S.C. § 158(b).....	4, 49
29 U.S.C. § 158(b)(4)	50, 51
29 U.S.C. § 158(b)(7)	50, 51
29 U.S.C. § 158(c)	4, 11, 45, 48
29 U.S.C. § 158(d).....	40
29 U.S.C. § 158(f).....	46
29 U.S.C. § 159(a).....	1, 4, 39
29 U.S.C. § 159(c)	4, 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
Labor-Management Relations Act (Taft-Hartley Act)	
29 U.S.C. § 185	43, 44, 49
29 U.S.C. § 186	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 186(a)	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 186(a)(2)	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 186(a)(3)	36, 51
29 U.S.C. § 186(a)(4)	31
29 U.S.C. § 186(b)	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 186(b)(1)	2, 9, 23, 25, 36
29 U.S.C. § 186(c)	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 186(c)(1)	16, 41, 42, 47
29 U.S.C. § 186(c)(2)	47
29 U.S.C. § 186(c)(3)	20
29 U.S.C. § 186(c)(4)	41
29 U.S.C. § 186(c)(5)	41
29 U.S.C. § 186(d)	2, 21
29 U.S.C. § 186(e)	2
29 U.S.C. § 187	49

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

Legislative History

92 Cong. Rec. 4891 (Sen. Byrd)	40
92 Cong. Rec. 4893 (Sen. Byrd)	44, 52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
92 Cong. Rec. 4895 (Sen. Wheeler)	36
92 Cong. Rec. 4900 (Sen. Pepper)	35
92 Cong. Rec. 5426 (Sens. Hatch & Tunnell)	52
92 Cong. Rec. 5428 (Sen. Hatch).....	2
93 Cong. Rec. 4746 (Sen. Taft).....	33
H.R. Rep. No. 74-1147 (1935).....	53
H.R. Rep. No. 86-741 (1959), reprinted in 1959 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2318.....	35
S. Rep. No. 86-187 (1959), reprinted in 959 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2318	12, 36
S. Rep. No. 98-225 (1984), reprinted in 1984 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3182	3, 30, 34
Secondary Sources	
45 A.L.R. 2d 77	17
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (9th ed. 2009)	13, 23, 24, 25, 26
James J. Brudney, <i>Collateral Conflict: Employer Claims of RICO Extortion Against Union Comprehensive Campaigns</i> , 83 S. Cal. L. Rev. 731 (2010).....	3, 5, 6, 34
Mark A. Carter & Shawn P. Burton, <i>The Criminal Element of Neutrality Agreements</i> , 25 Hofstra Lab. & Emp. L.J. 173 (2007)	3, 5, 6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
Charles I. Cohen <i>et al.</i> , <i>Resisting Its Own Obsolescence-How the National Labor Relations Board Is Questioning the Existing Law of Neutrality Agreements</i> , 20 Notre Dame J.L. Ethics & Pub. Pol’y 521 (2006) ..	3, 5, 6
W.J. Dunn, Annotation, <i>Civil actions involving union welfare funds subject to § 302 of the Taft Hartley Act</i> , 88 A.L.R.2d 493	30
Zev J. Eigen & David Sherwyn, <i>A Moral / Contractual Approach to Labor Law Reform</i> , 63 Hastings L.J. 695 (2012)	3, 5, 52
NLRB Casehandling Manual ¶11312.1.....	46
<i>Webster’s Third New International Dictionary</i> (1976)	15
<i>Webster’s Dictionary</i> (unabridged) (2d ed. 1980)	24
Daniel Yager & Joseph LoBue, <i>Corporate Campaigns and Card Checks: Creating the Company Unions of the Twenty-First Century</i> , 24 Empl. Rel. L.J. 21 (Spring 1999) ...	34
